rspb.royalsocietypublishing.org
Research
Cite this article: Onda Y, Hashimoto K,
Yoshida T, Sakurai T, Sawada Y, Hirai MY,
Toyooka K, Mochida K, Shinozaki K. 2015
Determination of growth stages and metabolic
profiles in Brachypodium distachyon for
comparison of developmental context with

20. Hong SY, Park JH, Cho SH, Yang MS, Park CM. 2011
Phenological growth stages of Brachypodium
distachyon: codification and description. Weed Res.
51, 612 – 620. (doi:10.1111/j.1365-3180.2011.
00877.x)
21. R Development Core Team. 2005 R: a language
and environment for statistical computing.
Vienna, Austria: R Foundation for Statistical
Computing.
22. Sawada Y, Akiyama K, Sakata A, Kuwahara A, Otsuki
H, Sakurai T, Saito K, Hirai MY. 2009 Widely
targeted metabolomics based on large-scale MS/MS
data for elucidating metabolite accumulation
patterns in plants. Plant Cell Physiol. 50, 37 – 47.
(doi:10.1093/pcp/pcn183)
23. Schwartz CJ, Doyle MR, Manzaneda AJ, Rey PJ,
Mitchell-Olds T, Amasino RM. 2010 Natural variation
of flowering time and vernalization responsiveness
in Brachypodium distachyon. BioEnergy Res. 3,
38 – 46. (doi:10.1007/s12155-009-9069-3)
24. Hubbard C. 1954 Grasses: a guide to their structure,
identification, uses, and distribution in the British
Isles. London, UK: Penguin Books.
25. Catalán P, Olmstead RG. 2000 Phylogenetic
reconstruction of the genus Brachypodium P. Beauv.
(Poaceae) from combined sequences of chloroplast
ndhF gene and nuclear ITS. Plant Syst. Evol. 220,
1 – 19. (doi:10.1007/BF00985367)
26. Wolfender J-L, Rudaz S, Choi YH, Kim HK. 2013
Plant metabolomics: from holistic data to relevant
biomarkers. Curr. Med. Chem. 20, 1056 – 1090.
27. Dalmais M et al. 2013 A TILLING platform for
functional genomics in Brachypodium distachyon.
PLoS ONE 8, e65503. (doi:10.1371/journal.pone.
0065503)
28. Thole V, Alves SC, Worland B, Bevan MW, Vain P.
2009 A protocol for efficiently retrieving and
characterizing flanking sequence tags (FSTs)
in Brachypodium distachyon T-DNA insertional
mutants. Nat. Protoc. 4, 650 – 661. (doi:10.1038/
nprot.2009.32)
29. Vogel JP, Tuna M, Budak H, Huo N, Gu YQ,
Steinwand MA. 2009 Development of SSR markers
and analysis of diversity in Turkish populations of
Brachypodium distachyon. BMC Plant Biol. 9, 88.
(doi:10.1186/1471-2229-9-88)
30. Pacheco-Villalobos D, Hardtke CS. 2012 Natural
genetic variation of root system architecture from
Arabidopsis to Brachypodium: towards adaptive